Pursuant to Articles 4.2 and 4.8 of the Law on Transmission, Regulator and Electricity System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 7/02, 13/03, 76/09 and 1/11), Article 14 of the Statute ("Official Gazette of BiH", no. 41/03 and 59/04), and pursuant to Article 42 of the Procedural Rules of the State Electricity Regulatory Commission ("Official Gazette of BiH", number 2/05) and Article 9 of the Rules on the method for determining temporary tariffs for non-eligible customers in Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of BiH", number 5/11), deciding upon the application of the Public Utility Company "Komunalno Brčko" d.o.o., Brčko District BiH, number: 03.02-00627/11 of January 20, 2011, at the session held on January 27, 2011 the State Electricity Regulatory Commission adopted

#### **DECISION**

### ON TEMPORARY TARIFF RATES FOR NON-ELIGIBLE ELECTRICITY CUSTOMERS IN BRČKO DISTRICT OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

#### Article 1 (Subject)

This Decision shall determine electricity prices expressed through temporary tariff rates used for billing and collection for non-eligible (tariff) electricity customers in Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

### Article 2 (Tariff Rates)

Tariff rates for delivered electricity for non-eligible (tariff) customers in Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina shall be the following:

Consumption categories and customer groups			Billing capacity (KM/kW/month)		Active energy (pfennig/kWh)		Excessive take-off of reactive energy (pfennig /kvarh)	
					Sea	ison	•	
Name of category	Name of	Time	VS	NS	VS	NS	VS	NS
	group	of day	(winter)	(summer)	(winter)	(summer)	(winter)	(summer)
35 kV		VT	8.69		8.47		3.34	
		MT			4.24			
10 kV		VT	12.11		8.65		3.75	
		MT			4.33			
0.4 kV other consumption	1 TG	VT	13.47		9.18		4.19	
		MT			4.58			
	2 TG		4.69	3.61	17.49	13.46		
	3 TG	VT	4.69	3.61	21.07	16.21	4.97	3,31
		MT			10.54	8.11		
0.4 kV households	1 TG		1.81	1.40	11.63	8.94		
	2 TG	VT			14.01	10.78		
		MT			7.01	5.39		
0.4 kV public lighting					14.89			

The above tariff rates exclude a value added tax.

### Article 3 (Billing Capacity)

Billing capacity shall be 5 kW for tariff customer groups at 0.4 kV whose billing capacity is not determined by measuring (households and 2. and 3. tariff group of the category of other consumption)

## Article 4 (Seasonal and Daily Tariff Rates)

- (1) tariff rates for active energy shall be applied depending on the season as follows:
- in high season (VS) from October 1 to March 31,
- in low season (NS) from April 1 to September 30.
- (2) Daily tariff rates for active energy shall be applied depending on the time of the day as follows:
- higher daily tariff rates (VT) from 6:00 to 22:00 hrs and 7:00 to 23:00 hrs during the winter and summer daylight saving time schemes respectively,
- lower daily tariff rates (MT) from 22:00 to 6:00 hrs and 23:00 to 7:00 hrs during the winter and summer daylight saving time schemes respectively.
- (3) As an exception to paragraph 2 of this Article, the following shall be applied to the category of households:
- higher daily tariff rates (VT) from 7:00 to 13:00 hrs and from 16:00 to 22:00 hrs during the winter daylight saving time scheme, and from 8:00 to 14:00 hrs and from 17:00 to 23:00 hrs during the summer daylight saving time scheme,
- lower daily tariff rates (MT) from 13:00 to 16:00 hrs and from 22:00 to 7:00 hrs during the winter daylight saving time scheme, and from 14:00 to 17:00 hrs and from 23:00 to 8:00 hrs during the summer daylight saving time scheme, and on Sundays.

# Article 5 (Obligation to Publish Tariff Rates)

The Public Utility Company "Komunalno Brčko" d.o.o., Brčko District BiH, as a holder of temporary license for performance of activities of electricity distribution and supply, shall be obligated to publish tariff rates and the relevant provisions of this Decision in an adequate manner, and make them available to all non-eligible customers.

# Article 6 (Final Provisions)

- (1) On the day of the entry into force of this Decision, the Decision of the Steering Committee of JP "Komunalno Brčko" d.o.o. Brčko District BiH on tariff rates for electricity sale, number: 01-06039/10 of June 30, 2010 shall be repealed.
- (2) This decision shall come into force on the day of the adoption, it shall be applied as of January 1, 2011 and published in the "Official Gazette of BiH" and the official gazette of Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.
- (3) The Decision with rationale shall be delivered to the applicant and published on the SERC web page no later than eight (8) days following the day of the adoption.

Number: 04-28-5-18-xx/11 Chairman of the Commission

la Mirsad Salkić